reference. See “Incorporation of Certain First Mid Documents by Reference”, “Where You Can Find More Information”,
and “First Clover Leaf Financial Statements” beginning on pages 154, 153 and 155, respectively.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and
does not indicate the financial results of the combined company had the companies actually been combined at the
beginning of each period presented. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also does not
consider any expense efficiencies, increased revenue or other potential financial benefits of the merger. In addition, as
explained in more detail in the accompanying notes, the preliminary allocation of the pro forma purchase price
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is subject to adjustment and may vary
significantly from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the merger.

140

Edgar Filing: NUVEEN OHIO QUALITY MUNICIPAL INCOME FUND - Form DEF 14A

194

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share data)

First Mid
First
Clover Pro Forma Pro Forma

First Mid Leaf Adjustments Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $79,699 $38,669 $ (8,542 ) A, I $109,826
Certificates of deposit 34,730 1,685 36,415
Investment securities:
   Available-for-sale 518,339 106,852 625,191
   Held-to-maturity 97,382 — 97,382
Loans held for sale 1,738 938 2,676
Loans 1,275,167 446,587 (11,491 ) B 1,710,263
Allowance for loan losses (14,736 ) (6,137 ) 6,137 C (14,736 )
Net loans 1,260,431 440,450 1,695,527
Premises and equipment, net 30,034 9,740 (1,200 ) D 38,574
Goodwill 41,007 11,385 10,055 E 62,447
Other intangible assets, net 8,542 124 6,051 F 14,717
Bank owned life insurance 25,009 15,450 40,459
Other assets 22,733 11,572 372 G 34,677
Total assets $2,119,644 $636,865 $2,757,891

Liabilities
Deposits $1,740,354 $514,457 857 H $2,255,668
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 116,689 19,181 135,870
Debt — — 14,000 I 14,000
FHLB borrowings 20,000 15,998 399 J 36,397
Subordinated debentures 20,620 4,000 24,620
Other liabilities 9,949 1,731 4,953 K 16,633
Total liabilities 1,907,612 555,367 2,483,188
Preferred stockholders' equity 27,400 — 27,400
Common stockholders' equity 184,632 81,498 (18,827 ) K, L 247,303
Total stockholders' equity 212,032 81,498 274,703
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $2,119,644 $636,865 $2,757,891

Book value per common share $18.82 $11.63 $19.92
Shares outstanding 9,811,621 7,005,883 2,600,934 M 12,412,555

141

Edgar Filing: NUVEEN OHIO QUALITY MUNICIPAL INCOME FUND - Form DEF 14A

195

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share data)

First Mid
First
Clover Pro Forma Pro Forma

First Mid Leaf Adjustments Combined
Total interest income $ 16,979 $ 5,131 $ 625 N $ 22,735
Total interest expense 892 686 13 O, P 1,591
Net interest income 16,087 4,445 612 21,144

Provision for loan losses 113 250 — 363
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 15,974 4,195 612 20,781

Other income 6,644 613 — 7,257
Other expense 15,171 3,498 179 Q, R 18,848
Income before income taxes 7,447 1,310 433 9,190
Income taxes 2,641 296 152 S 3,089
Net income 4,806 1,013 281 6,101

Dividends on preferred shares 550 — — 550
Net income available to common stockholders $ 4,256 $ 1,013 $ 281 $ 5,551

Basic earnings per share $ 0.50 $ 0.14 $ 0.50
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.49 $ 0.14 $ 0.49

Shares for basic earnings per share 8,455,507 7,005,883 2,600,934 T 11,056,441
Shares for diluted earnings per share 9,816,265 7,005,883 2,600,934 T 12,417,199
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
for the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share data)

First Mid
First
Clover Pro Forma Pro Forma

First Mid Leaf Adjustments Combined
Total interest income $ 59,251 $ 19,709 $ 3,878 N $ 82,838
Total interest expense 3,499 2,427 (126 ) O, P 5,800
Net interest income 55,752 17,282 4,004 77,038

Provision for loan losses 1,318 (500 ) — 818
Net interest income after provision for loan losses 54,434 17,782 4,004 76,220

Other income 20,544 2,672 — 23,216
Other expense 49,248 14,141 776 Q, R 64,165
Income before income taxes 25,730 6,313 3,228 35,271
Income taxes 9,218 1,675 1,130 S 12,023
Net income 16,512 4,638 2,098 23,248

Dividends on preferred shares 2,200 — — 2,200
Net income available to common stockholders $ 14,312 $ 4,638 $ 2,098 $ 21,048

Basic earnings per share $ 1.84 $ 0.66 $ 2.03
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.81 $ 0.66 $ 1.98

Shares for basic earnings per share 7,775,490 7,006,715 2,600,934 T 10,376,424
Shares for diluted earnings per share 9,137,689 7,006,715 2,600,934 T 11,738,623

142

Edgar Filing: NUVEEN OHIO QUALITY MUNICIPAL INCOME FUND - Form DEF 14A

196

Edgar Filing: NUVEEN OHIO QUALITY MUNICIPAL INCOME FUND - Form DEF 14A

197

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet and Statement of Income

Note 1-Basis of Presentation

First Mid has agreed to acquire First Clover Leaf for $12.87 in cash or .495 shares of First Mid common stock and